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Staff Report and Comments 
Old Mount Carmel Baptist Church 
412 Campus Street, Charlotte 
Application for COA HLC210 

Exhibits presented to and considered by the Commission: 

Exhibit A – Project description from application 

This project is for the stabilization of an existing historic church 
property. 

Exhibit B – Map 
Exhibit C -  Images  
Exhibit D – Project plan 

Based upon the information presented in the application, staff offers the 
following suggested findings of fact: 

1. The designation includes the sanctuary, the 1925 south addition to the sanctuary,
and the land associated with tax parcel 069-011-04.

2. The building is in a high state of disrepair, endangering its basic integrity.
3. The proposed project would involve the removal of a significant amount of the

building’s interior framing and millwork.
4. The proposed project would stabilize and protect the building’s shell and

salvageable millwork and interior architectural elements.
5. The proposed project is not in conflict with STANDARDS #2 as the removal of

original materials is necessary due to extreme deterioration.
6. The proposed project meets STANDARDS #5 as all materials that are practically

salvageable are being preserved.

Staff suggests that the Commission approve the application with the following 
conditions: 

1. All work shall be in accordance with attached drawings and plans.
2. All permits, variances, or approvals as required by law must be obtained before

work may commence.
3. Staff will review and approve what original materials are left in place, salvaged,

and disposed of.

THE STANDARDS 

Rehabilitation is defined as the act or process of making possible a compatible 
use for a property through repair, alterations, and additions while preserving 
those portions or features which convey its historical, cultural, or architectural 
values. 
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1. A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use 
that requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building 
and its site and environment. 

2. The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The 
removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that 
characterize a property shall be avoided. 

3. Each property shall be recognized as a physical record of its time, place, and 
use. Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as 
adding conjectural features or architectural elements from other buildings, 
shall not be undertaken. 

4. Most properties change over time; those changes that have acquired historic 
significance in their own right shall be retained and preserved. 

5. Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of 
craftsmanship that characterize a historic property shall be preserved. 

6. Deteriorated historic features shall be repaired rather than replaced. Where 
the severity of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the 
new feature shall match the old in design, color, texture, and other visual 
qualities and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features 
shall be substantiated by documentary, physical, or pictorial evidence. 

7. Chemical or physical treatments, such as sandblasting, that cause damage 
to historic materials shall not be used. The surface cleaning of structures, if 
appropriate, shall be undertaken using the gentlest means possible. 

8. Significant archeological resources affected by a project shall be protected 
and preserved. If such resources must be disturbed, mitigation measures 
shall be undertaken. 

9. New additions, alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy 
historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be 
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, 
scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the 
property and its environment. 

10. Alterations, new additions, and adjacent or related new construction shall be 
undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form 
and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be 
unimpaired. 
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BUILDING CODE
SUMMARY

Non-Bearing
Walls & 

Partitions

PHONE:

COUNTYCITY

STATEPRIVATECITY / COUNTY

CODE ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION:

OWNED BY:

OWNER / AUTHORIZED AGENT:

ADDRESS:

NAME OF PROJECT:

STATE

E-MAIL:

E-MAILPHONE # with EXT.LICENSE #NAMEFIRMDESIGNER

Class:

I-B II-B III-B V-BV-AIVIII-AII-AI-AConstruction Type: (Table 601)

Carbon Monoxide Detection:

Smoke Detection Systems:

Fire Alarm:

Emergency Lighting:

Exit Signs:

Building Height in Stories

Building Height in Feet

SHOWN ON PLANS CODE REFERENCEALLOWABLE

PROVIDED 
(W/           *

REDUCTION)

Floor Construction
including supporting beams and joists

Party / Fire Wall Separation

* Indicate section number permitting reduction.

Tenant Separation

Smoke Barrier Separation

Corridor Separation

Occupancy Separation

Shaft Enclosures - Other

Shaft Enclosures - Exit

Roof Construction 
including supporting beams and joists

RATING**FIRE SEPARATION 
DISTANCE 

(FEET)

BUILDING ELEMENT

Interior walls & partitions

E
xt

er
io

r

South

Bearing Walls

Structural Frame, including columns, 
girders, trusses

North

West

East

SHEET # FOR
RATED 

PENETRATION

DETAIL #
AND 

SHEET #

DESIGN #
FOR RATED
ASSEMBLY

SHEET # 
FOR RATED 

JOINTS

< 5 ft

> 5-ft  to  < 10-ft

> 10-ft  to  < 30-ft

North

East

West

South

< 5 ft

> 5-ft  to  < 10-ft

> 10-ft  to  < 30-ft

< 5 ft

> 5-ft  to  < 10-ft

> 10-ft  to  < 30-ft

< 5 ft

> 5-ft  to  < 10-ft

> 10-ft  to  < 30-ft

REQUIRED

E
xt

er
io

r

Interior

Architectural

Incidental Use
Separation 

Furnace Rm
> 400,000 btu's
Boiler Rooms with
> 15psi and 10 hp

Refrig. Machine Rm

Storage > 100 sf

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

Skylights in each assembly

U-Value of skylight

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

U-Value of assembly

shading coefficient

projection factor (PF)

Door R-Value

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

Description of assembly

U-Value of total assembly

R-Value of insulation

R-Value of insulation

U-Value of total assembly

Description of assembly

slab heated

total square footage of skylights in each assembly

Openings (windows or doors with glazing)

Horizontal/vertical requirement

Code Allowable Max. or Min.

ZIP CODE:

BUILDING DESCRIPTION:

SCOPE OF WORK DETAILS:  (If phased construction, please see plan submittal guidelines.)

ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF CODE COMPLIANCE:

DATE OF PRELIMINARY REVIEW:

.

.

FLOORS SLAB ON GRADE

ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY (each assembly)

EXTERIOR WALLS (each assembly)

WALLS BELOW GRADE (each assembly)

FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE (each assembly)

U  0.033

R-30

.

.

2018 APPENDIX B

BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES)

A: PROJECT INFORMATION

Charlotte Mecklenburg North Carolina

PROJECT SUMMARY / ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE

Renovation of the historic Mount Carmel Baptist Church in which the exterior shell shall remain as is.  

-

.

.

.

.

Renovation projects only: If you are using Chapter 34 (3412-Existing Buildings) in the NCSBC or NFPA 101 as an alternative for 
Code compliance please schedule a preliminary review before submitting your project for review. 
Notes for Plans Examiner and Inspectors: Please reporduce the evaluation form on the plans.

Renovation using Chapter 34 (3412-Existing Buildings) in the NCSBC or NFPA 101 as an alternative for Code compliance 

April 25, 2022 COMPLIANCE LETTER: Refer to SHEET # XXXX 

DATE OF APPROVAL:

(Approval needed from the Code Administrator is required before submitting)Engineering Judgement

Approval Date COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT:Refer to SHEET # XXXX 

Industrial equipment with declaration documents attached
COMPLIANCE DOCUMENT:Refer to SHEET # XXXX 

RTAP (Revision to approved plans.)

Does this project have air rights, easements, an assumed or deeded property line, no build easements or other circumstances 
similar to the aforementioned?

YES

NO

OFFICIAL DOCUMENTS: Refer to SHEET # XXXX 

If yes, please provide a copy of the official documents.

B: CONTACT INFORMATION

Landscape Architect

Civil

Electrical

Fire Alarm

Plumbing

Mechanical

Sprinkler-Standpipe

Structural

Retaining Walls >5'

Other . . . . .

. . . .

C: CODE INFORMATION

New Building

Addition

Renovation

1st Time Interior Completion

D: BASIC BUILDING DATA

Sprinklers: (Chapter 9) No YesPartial NFPA 13 NFPA 13R NFPA 13D

Standpipes: (Section 905) No Yes IIIIII Wet Dry

Fire District: No Yes Flood Hazard Area: (Appendix G) No Yes

Special Inspections Required:

F: ALLOWABLE AREA

Primary Occupancy Classification(s): (Chapter 3) - Select One

Assembly (303)

Business (304)

A-1 A-2 A-3 A-4 A-5

B

Educational (305) E

Factory (306) F-1 Moderate F-2 Low

Hazardous (307) H-1 Detonate H-2 Deflagrate H-3 Combust H-4 Health H-5 HPM

Institutional (308) I-1 1 2

Mercantile (309) M

Residential (310) R-1 R-2 R-3 R-4

Storage (311) S-1 Moderate S-2 Low

High-piled

Parking Garage

Open

Enclosed
Repair Garage

Utility and Miscellaneous (312) U

Accessory Occupancies: (if applicable - 508)

Incidental Uses: (if applicable - Table 509)

Special Uses: (if applicable, Chapter 4 - List Code Sections)

Misxed Occupancy: If Applicable

No Yes Seperation: (HR.) . Exception: .

Incidental Use Separation: (508.2.5) This seperation is not exempt as a Non-Separated Use (see exceptions).

Non-Separated Use: (508.3)

The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area limitations for each of the applicable 
occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. 

Separated Use: (508.4)

See below for area calculations for each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each 
use divided by the allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1.

Actual Area of Occupancy A

Allowable Area of Occupancy A
+

Actual Area of Occupancy B

Allowable Area of Occupancy B
+

...

...
<   1.00

Actual Area of Occupancy A

Allowable Area of Occupancy A
+

Actual Area of Occupancy B

Allowable Area of Occupancy B
+

...

...
<   1.00

STORY NO.

4th Floor

5th Floor

6th Floor

3rd Floor

2nd Floor

Mezzanine

1st Floor

Basement

DESCRIPTION 
AND USE

(A)
BLDG AREA
PER STORY

(ACTUAL)

(B)
TABLE 506.2

AREA

(C)
AREA FOR
FRONTAGE
INCREASE

(D) 
ALLOWABLE AREA 

PER STORY OR 
UNLIMITED

4

1,5 2,3

.

.

.

.

Class/ Office

.

Sanctuary

Storage

.

.

.

1,239

.

5,954

2,210

.

.

.

.

9,500

.

9,500

9,500

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

9,500

.

9,500

9,500

1 Frontage area increses from Section 506.2 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width =            (F)
b. Total Building Perimeter
c. Ratio (F/P) =                      (F/P)
d. W = Minimum width of public way =                     (W)
e. Percent of frontage increase I  = 100 [ F/P - 0.25 ] x W/30 =                (%)

f

2 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Section 507
3

Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x D (506.2)
4 The maximum area of open parking garages must comply with Table 406.5.4. 

The maximum area of air traffic control towers must comply with Table 412.3.1.
5

Frontage increase is based on the unsprinklered area value in table 506.2

G: ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (CHAPTER 5)

Table 504.3

Table 504.4

555         

2        2          

25          

H: FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS (CHAPTER 7)

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

I. PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE 
(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES

DEGREE OF OPENINGS 
PROTECTION (TABLE 705.8)

ALLOWABLE AREA (%) ACTUAL SHOWN ON PLANS (%)

J. LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS

NO YES

NO YES

NO YES

NO YES

NO YES

PARTIAL

K. LIFE SAFETY PLAN REQUIREMENTS

Fire and/or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)

Assumed and real property line locations

Occupancy Use for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation 
(Table 1004.1.2)
Exit access travel distances (1017)

Occupant loads for each area

Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1 & 1006.3.2(1))

Dead end lengths (1020.4)

Clear exit widths for each exit door

Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodated 
based on egress width (1005.3)

Actual occupant load for each exit door

A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof 
structure is provided for purposes of occupancy separation

Location of doors with panic hardware (1010.1.10)

Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1010.1.9.7)

Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1010.1.9.9)

Location of doors equipped with hold-
open devices

Location of emergency escape windows (1030)

The square footage of each fire area (202)

The square footage of each smoke compartment for Occupancy Classification I-2 (407.4)

Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

L. ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (1107)

TOTAL UNITS

ACCESSIBLE 
UNITS 

REQUIRED

ACCESSIBLE 
UNITS 

PROVIDED

TYPE A 
UNITS 

REQUIRED

TYPE A 
UNITS 

PROVIDED

TOTAL 
ACCESSIBLE 

UNITS 
PROVIDED

TYPE B 
UNITS 

REQUIRED

TYPE B 
UNITS 

PROVIDED

. . . . . . . .

M. ACCESSIBLE PARKING

ACCESSIBLE PARKING (1106)

LOT OR 
PARKING AREA

REQUIRED PROVIDED
REGULAR WITH 

5' ACCESS AISLE 132" ACCESS AISLE

TOTAL # 
ACCESSIBLE 
PROVIDED

8' ACCESS AISLE

VAN SPACES WITH

. . . . . .

TOTAL # OF 
PARKING SPACES

# OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED

.

. . . . . ..

TOTAL . . . . ..

Q. STRUCTURAL DESIGN

LOCATED ON STRUCTURAL SHEET: NO YES REFER TO SHEET NUMBER: .

N. PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIREMENTS

(TABLE 2902.1) Total Required / Total Provided

OCCUPANCY 
USE GROUP 

AND/OR SPACE 
DESIGNATION MALE FEMALE URINALS

DRINKING FOUNTAINSWATERCLOSETS 

SHOWER
S/ TUBSMALE FEMALE

LAVATORIES

REGULAR ACCESSIBLE

4th Floor

5th Floor

6th Floor

3rd Floor

2nd Floor

Mezzanine

1st Floor

Basement

TOTAL

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

O. SPECIAL APPROVALS

SPECIAL APPROVAL: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, ICC, etc. , describe below)

.

.

.

P. ENERGY SUMMARY

BUILDING ENVELOPE:
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall also be provided.
Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet.  If energy cost budget method,
state the annual energy cost budget vs. allowable annual energy cost budget.

CLIMATE ZONE: (North Carolina Energy Conservation Code NCECC 301.1) 3A 4A 5A

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE: No change to Building EnvelopePrescriptive

Performance

Prescriptive (ASHRAE 90.1)

Performance (ASHRAE 90.1)

THERMAL ENVELOPE: (NCECC Chapter 4 and or 5)

.

Shingle  roof on wood framing

Existing masonry to remain

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

Existing  masonry to remain

.

.

Existing flooring to be demolished

.

.

Existing to remain

.

.

.

.

R. MECHANICAL SUMMARY (NCECC 503)

LOCATED ON MECHANICAL SHEET: NO YES REFER TO SHEET NUMBER: .

S. ELECTRICAL SUMMARY (NCECC 505)

LOCATED ON ELECTRICAL SHEET: NO YES REFER TO SHEET NUMBER: .

. . . .

. . . .

. . . .

Shell/Core - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible additional 
procedures and requirements

Phased Construction - Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for possible 
additional procedures and requirements

.

2018 NC BUILDING CODE:

Existing: Prescriptive

2018 NC EXISTING BUILDING CODE:

Repair Renovation

Alteration: Level I Level II Level III

Historic Property Change of Use

CONSTRUCTED: 1921

RENOVATED: (date)

CURRENT OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): A-3

PROPOSED OCCUPANCY(S) (Ch. 3): A-3

RISK CATEGORY (Table 1604.5):

Current: I II III IV

Proposed: I II III IV

(Check all that apply)

No Yes (Contact the local inspection jurisdiction for additional procedures and requirements)

E: GROSS BUILDING AREA TABLE

FLOOR SUB-TOTALEXISTING (SF) NEW (SF)

4th Floor

5th Floor

6th Floor

3rd Floor

2nd Floor

1st Floor

Basement

TOTAL

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

1,239 . 1,239

5,954 . 5,954

2,210 . 2,210

9,400 . 9,400

Condition

I-2 1 2Condition

I-3 1 2Condition 3 4 5

I-4 

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

Special Provisions: (if applicable, Chapter 5 - List Code Sections) .

.

1
Provide code reference if the "Shown on Plans" quantity is not based on Table 504.3 or 504.4.

Floor Ceiling Assembly

Columns Supporting Floors

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .

Roof Ceiling Assembly

. . . . . . .

. . . . . . .Columns Supporting Roof

.Life Safety Plan Sheet #:

EXISTING BUILDING ENVELOPE COMPLIES WITH CODE NO YES

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS No special inspections required for this project Special inspections required 

The following sheets comprise the required schedule of Special Inspections for this project: 
The construction divisions which require special inspections for this project are as follows:

IT-1   Verification of Soils

IT-2   Excavation and Fill

IT-3   Piling and Drilling Piers

IT-4   Modular Retaining Walls

IT-5   Reinforced Concrete

IT-6   Post Tension Slab

IT-7   Pre-cast Concrete Erection

IT-8   Pre-stressed Concrete

IT-9   Inspection of Pre-Cast Fabricators

IT-10 Inspection of Structural Steel Fabricators

IT-11 Structural Masonry

IT-12 Welding

IT-13   High Strength Bolts & Steel Framing Insp.

IT-14   Sprayed Fire-Resistance Materials

IT-15   Exterior Insulation and Finish system

IT-16   Seismic Resistance

IT-17   Smoke Control

IT-18   Detention Basin

IT-19   Special Cases

CHAPTER 17 Specific Special Inspetions: .

N/AN/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

.

Erna Perkins-Jones

MOUNT CARMEL CHURCH STABILIZATION

412 Campus Street, Charlotte, NC

704.330.1408

28216

epjones@jcsu.edu

Neighboring Concepts

Stewart Inc Lance Williams

Darrel Williams NC 5580

NC 26465

704.374.0916

704.334.7925

darrel@neighboringconcepts.com

lwilliams@stewartinc.com

No. Description Date
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No. Description Date

FLOOR FAILURE FROM BASEMENT FLOOR FAILURE ROOF FAILURE EXISTING TRUSSES

TWO STORY CLASSROOM ADDITION -1947 ROOF FAILURE EXISTING WINDOW

FLOORING FAILURE PASTOR'S STUDY ADDITION - 1935 CHURCH INTERIOR CHURCH EXTERIOR - MAIN ENTRY



A

D

A

A

E

B

B

B

B

B

BB

B

BB

B

B

B B
B

B

D

D

A

GENERAL DEMOLITION NOTES
SEE DISCIPLINE SHEETS FOR DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC NOTES

DEMOLITION NOTES
1. GC IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLETE SCOPE OF DEMOLITION (EXCEPT FOR HAZ-MAT ABATEMENT) AND MUST 

COORDINATE WITH ALL REGULATORY AGENCIES AND UTILITY COMPANIES. IF HAZARDOUS MATERIAL IS 
ENCOUNTERED, GC SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY.

2. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL AND PROPER DISPOSAL OF ALL DEBRIS.
3. ALL DEMOLITION OF UTILITIES SHALL BE SEALED IF TAPPED AT PRIMARY DISTRIBUTION LOCATIONS UNLESS 

OTHERWISE NOTED. 
4. INTERIOR DEMOLITION CONSISTS OF REMOVING AS INDICATED; ALL FINISHES INCLUDING BASES, DOORS AND 

FRAMES, ALL CABINET WORK, SHELVING AND ALL OTHER ITEMS INDICATED OR REQUIRED TO PREP BUILDING FOR 
INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION.  GC SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS.

5. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THEIR RESPECTIVE NOTES REGARDING SPECIFIC ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. 
6. SEE STRUCTURAL FOR ALL STRUCTURAL BRACING REQUIREMENT. COORDINATE THESE REQUIREMENTS WITH THE 

DEMOLITION OF ITEMS INDICATED.
7. ALL MEP SYSTEMS WILL BE DEMOLISHED BACK AND CAPPED AT THE POINT OF BUILDING ENTRY.
8. COORDINATE DEMOLITION AS REQUIRED WITH RENOVATION PLANS. SEE DRAWINGS FOR ANY ITEMS TO BE REMOVED 

AND REINSTALLED.
9. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES. DEMOLISH ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES PER 

ARCHITECTURE + STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS. PROPERLY MAINTAIN/PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH DEMOLITION PLANS.

10. DO NOT DEMOLISH ANY STRUCTURAL MEMBERS EMBEDDED IN WALLS, FLOORS OR CEILINGS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 
NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE STRUCTURAL DOCUMENTS.

11. PROTECT BUILDING STRUCTURE AND INTERIOR FROM WEATHER AND WATER LEAKAGE AND DAMAGES.
12. PROTECT WALLS, CEILING, FLOORS, AND EXPOSED FINISHES THAT ARE TO REMAIN.  ERECT AND MAINTAIN DUST 

PROOF PARTITIONS IF NECESSARY. COVER AND PROTECT FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS, AND EQUIPMENT THAT ARE TO 
REMAIN.

13. NEATLY CUT OPENINGS AND HOLES PLUMB, SQUARE, AND TRUE TO DIMENSIONS AS REQUIRED. USE CUTTING 
MEASURES THAT ARE LEAST LIKELY TO DAMAGE EXISTING STRUCTURE AND ADJOINING AREAS.

14. PATCH AND REPAIR ALL HOLES THAT HAVE BEEN DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
15. THE GC IS TO SALVAGE ALL EXISTING INTERIOR DOORS, TRIM, AND EXISTING PEWS FOR STORAGE AND REUSE IN THE 

FORTHCOMING ADAPTIVE REUSE PROJECT.

DEMOLITION KEY NOTES
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EXISTING / DEMO
FLOOR PLANS

R.E. =        /SCALE:D101 1/8" = 1'-0" ARA3011

1 EXISTING BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
R.E. =        /SCALE:D101 1/8" = 1'-0" ARA2011

2 EXIST. FIRST FLOOR PLAN

R.E. =        /SCALE:D101 1/8" = 1'-0" ARA2011

3 EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN

No. Description Date

A REMOVE THE EXISTING BUILDING ADDITION IN ITS ENTIRETY INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL FRAME, EXISTING MEP
SYSTEMS, AND FOUNDATIONS. CAREFULLY DEMOLISH AS REQUIRED
THOSE COMPONENTS THAT ARE ATTACHED TO THE EXISTING BUIILDING
TO REMAIN.

B REMOVE THE EXISTING FLOORING SYSTEM.  COORDINATE WITH
STRUCTURAL FOR LATERAL SUPPORT. PROVIDE TEMPORARY LATERAL
SUPPORT AS REQUIRED.

C REMOVE EXISITNG STAIR

D REMOVE EXISTING ROOFING AND ROOF FRAMING ABOVE - SEE
STRUCTURAL

E PRESERVE THE EXISTING RAISED FLOOR PLATFORM.  THE DESIGN TEAM
TO REVIEW THE CONCEALED FLOORING CONDITION TO DETERMINE IFTHE
FLOORING CAN REMAIN



UP

UP

UP UP

GENERAL SYMBOL LEGEND
SEE DISCIPLINE SHEETS FOR DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC SYMBOLS

Sheet No. Sequence
Sheet Type 
Discipline

A 101

1t

XX

X'-X"

Room name

101

101

0 GRID LINE

ROOM TAG

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

PARTITION TAG

NORTH ARROW

CENTER LINE

FLOW ARROW

INTERIOR 
ELEVATION

ENLARGED VIEW

SPOT 
ELEVATION 
MARKERS

REVISION TAG

REVISION 
CLOUD

EXTERIOR 
ELEVATION

SECTION DETAIL

SHEET NO.

A301

1

A201

1

A211

A501
1

1

3

4 2

DETAIL

SHEET

DETAIL

SHEET

DETAIL

SHEET

DETAIL

SHEET

1

SECTION 
MARKERS

CL

Name
Elevation

NORTH

A KEYNOTE

PARTITION TYPE 

FURRING 
HEIGHT

A WASHROOM 
ACCESSORY TAG

STOREFRONT / 
CURTAINWALL TAG

SF 01

GENERAL NOTES
SEE DISCIPLINE SHEETS FOR DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC NOTES

CONSTRUCTION NOTES
1. GC TO COORDINATE WITH VENDORS/INSTALLERS OF OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT, 

FURNITURE, AND TELE-DATA  ITEMS REGARDING DELIVERIES AND SCHEDULES.
2. TYPICAL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISH FACE OF PARTITION UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

DOOR AND HARDWARE NOTES
1. ASSUME ALL DOORS SHOWN SHALL BE NEW BUT TO MATCH EXISTING STYLE, AND SHALL 

INCLUDE ALL NEW HARDWARE.
2. ENSURE THAT THE EXISTING EXTERIOR DOORS TO REMAIN EITHER:

A. PROVIDE ACCESS INTO THE BUILDING FOR THE DOORS WHERE PLATFORMS AND 
STAIRS ARE PROVIDED

B. OR, PROVIDE A TEMPORARY BARRIER FOR ANY GENERAL PUBLIC ACCESS FOR DOORS 
INDICATED TO BE CLOSED FROM EGRESSS

B

TEMPORARY STAIRS AND 
PLATFORM - WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION

UP

OPEN TO CRAWL SPACE BELOW

OPEN TO BASEMENT BELOW

TEMPORARY STAIRS AND 
PLATFORM - WOOD CONSTRUCTION

CLOSE THE 
EXISTING 
EXTERIOR 
DOORS AS 
REQUIRED TO 
ELIMINATE 
EGRESS

CLOSE THE EXISTING EXTERIOR 
DOORS AS REQUIRED TO 
ELIMINATE EGRESS

PROVIDE A 
LOUVER AT 
THIS 
OPENING

PROVIDE A 
LOUVER AT 
THIS 
OPENING

PROVIDE A 
LOUVER AT 
THIS 
OPENING

PROVIDE A 
LOUVER AT 
THIS 
OPENING

UP
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PROPOSED FLOOR
PLANS

SCALE:A101 1/8" = 1'-0"

1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

No. Description Date

R.E. =        /SCALE:A101 1/8" = 1'-0" ARA3011

2 BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN



8 3/8" / 1'-0"

8 3/8" / 1'-0"

3
 5

/8
" 

/ 
1

'-
0

"
6

 7
/8

" 
/ 
1

'-
0

"
6

 7
/8

" 
/ 
1

'-
0

"
3

 5
/8

" 
/ 
1

'-
0

"

DOWNSPOUT 

PROVIDE NEW ASPHALT 
SHINGLE ROOFING OVER 

(2) LAYERS 30 LB 
ROOFING FELT OVERL 2" 
RIGID INSULATION. SEE 

ROOF DETAIL TYP

DOWNSPOUT PROVIDE NEW GUTTER, TYP

PROVIDE NEW 
ROOF 

CONSTRUCTION TO 
MATCH EXISTING

PROVIDE NEW GUTTER
DOWNSPOUT

PROVIDE NEW ASPHALT 
SHINGLE ROOFING OVER 

(2) LAYERS 30 LB 
ROOFING FELT OVERL 2" 
RIGID INSULATION. SEE 

ROOF DETAIL TYP

1. INSTALL ALL ROOFING PRODUCTS PER MANUFACTURER STANDARD 
PROCEDURES AND DETAILS

2. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF FINAL ROOF AND FLOOR TRUSS DESIGN TO 
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ALL ROOF 
TRUSSES TO BE DESIGNED BY OTHERS.

3. THIS DRAWING SHOWS ARCHITECTS DESIGN INTENT ONLY. SEE SEALED 
ENGINEERED TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FINAL DESIGN.

4. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ROOF FRAMING AND DETAIL 
INFORMATION.

5. COORDINATE ALL DOWNSPOUT TIE-INS WITH CIVIL DRAWINGS. PROVIDE 
SPLASH BLOCKS FOR DOWNSPOUTS WITHOUT TIE-INS.

6. ALL DOWNSPOUTS TO BE 3"x4" RECTANGULAR PREFINISHED ALUMINUM U.N.O.
7. MINIMIZE PENETRATIONS AND PLACE AND PLACE PLUMBING STACKS ON REAR 

ROOF WHERE POSSIBLE. COLOR TO MATCH ROOF.
8. PROVIDE RIDGE VENTS AT ALL ATTIC SPACES TO PROVIDE 50% OF THE 

REQUIRED ATTIC VENTILATION PER NCSBC SECTION 1203.2. WHERE RIDGE 
CONDITIONS FAIL TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE LENGTH TO MEET 50% OF THE 
REQUIRED ATTIC VENTILATION, PROVIDE ADDITIONAL STATIC VENTS A 
MINIMUM  OF 3'-0" ABOVE SOFFIT VENTS. LOCATE ALL STATIC VENTS ON REAR 
FACING ROOF SLOPE. PAINT VENTS TO MATCH SURROUNDING ROOF 
SHINGLES.

9. HOLD RIDGE VENT 1'-0" MINIMUM OUT FROM EDGE OF ROOF.
10. RIDGE VENTS TO PROVIDE 18 SI/LF OF NFA (NET FREE AREA) = 0.125 SF/LF.
11. THROUGH-ROOF STATIC VENTS TO PROVIDE MIN. 150 SI/UNIT NFA = 1.04 

SF/UNIT
12. ALL SOFFIT MATERIAL TO BE VENTED FIBER CEMENT SOFFIT AND PROVIDE 

MINIMUM 5 SI/LF NFA = 0.035 SF/LF
13. EXTEND ROOF WATERPROOFING UNDERLAYMENT 2'-0" BEYOND INTERIOR 

FACE OF STUD AT EXTERIOR WALLS. EXTEND IT 2'-0" TO EACH SIDE OF ALL 
ROOF VALLEYS.

14. EACH DRAFTSTOPPED AREA TO HAVE MIN. 20" x 30" ATTIC ACCESS. SEE UNIT 
PLANS FOR ACCESS LOCATION. COORDINATE WITH ROOF TRUSSES.

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
GUTTER

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM 
DOWNSPOUT

D.S.

RIDGE VENT

STATIC VENT

FACE OF STUD WALL BELOW

ASSUMPTIONS PER NC PLUMBING CODE TABLE 1106.2 AND FIGURE 1106.1:
1) 4" / HR RAINFALL
2) 3"x4" RECTANGULAR DOWNSPOUT = 3,300 SF ROOF AREA

ROOF AREA 1 = 

ROOF AREA 2 = 

OK

OK

ROOF AREA 3 = 

OK

ROOF AREA 4 = 

OK

ROOF AREA 5 = 

OK

ROOF AREA 6 =

OK

ROOF AREA 7 =

OK

ROOF AREA 8 = 

OK

ROOF AREA 9 = 

OK

ROOF AREA 10 = 

OK

0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

0 SF

0 DOWNSPOUTS PROVIDED: 0 SF < 0 SF

ROOF AREA DRAINAGE CALCS ROOF NOTES ROOF LEGEND

GENERAL NOTE: GC TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING ROOF CONDITIONS, CONSTRUCTION, AND SLOPES.  BASE BID WILL BE TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION AND MATERIALS 
THAT WILL MATCH BACK THE EXISTING EXTERIOR AESTHETICS AS THIS IS A HISTORIC PROPERTY.
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1 ROOF PLAN

No. Description Date
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S301

_______

ALL STRUCTURE 

TO BE 

DEMOLISHED

EXISTING 

CONCRETE SLAB 

TO REMAIN

EXIST WALL FNDN

EXIST WALL FNDN 

TO REMAIN

ALL STRUCTURE TO BE 

DEMOLISHED. FILL THIS 

EXISTING VOID/BASEMENT 

AREA WITH WASHED 

STONE

1

S601

_______

NOTES:

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE S001.

2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED. EXISTING BASEMENT/FOUNDATION WALLS TO 

REMAIN.

3. ALL NEW WOOD FRAMING TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

101 N TRYON ST

SUITE 1400

CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

T 704.334.7925

FIRM LICENSE #C-1051
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8

H

C

L

+6"

CAP AND SEAL OFF EXISTING 

BASEMENT W/4" OF LEAN 

CONCRETE (500 PSI)

EXISTING BUILDING TO 

BE DEMOLISHED

NEW WOOD FRAMED 

STAIR AND PLATFORM

NEW WOOD FRAMED 

RAMP/STAIRS

NEW WOOD FRAMED 

STAIR TO BASEMENT

1

S601

_______

2

S601

_______

PERMANENT WALL 

BRACING SYSTEM, TYP

PERMANENT WALL 

BRACING SYSTEM, TYP

PERMANENT WALL 

BRACING SYSTEM, TYP

PERMANENT WALL 

BRACING SYSTEM, TYP

NOTES:

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE S001.

2. ALL EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE DEMOLISHED. EXISTING BASEMENT/FOUNDATION WALLS TO REMAIN.

3. ALL NEW WOOD FRAMING TO BE PRESSURE TREATED.

101 N TRYON ST

SUITE 1400

CHARLOTTE, NC 28202

T 704.334.7925

FIRM LICENSE #C-1051
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ADD VERTICAL 

MEMBER AT BEAM 

CONNECTION

SEE OBSERVED ISSUE NOTE #3

EXISTING BUILDING TO 

BE DEMOLISHED

1

S601

_______

2

S601

_______

NOTES:

1. FOR GENERAL NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS, SEE S001.

2. ROOF TRUSSES TO BEAR ON EXISTING MASONRY WALL. FIELD VERIFY EXISTING TOP OF WALL ELEVATION.

3.            INDICATES ROOF TRUSSES SPACED @24"OC, UNO.

4. PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS UNDER ALL WOOD HEADER, BEAM, HIP TRUSS, AND TRUSS GIRDER BEARING LOCATIONS, UNO.

5. DIMENSIONS ARE TO OUTSIDE FACE OF FRAMING, UNO. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL WALL LOCATIONS 

AND DIMENSIONS.

6. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL ROOF SLOPES.

7. FOR TYPICAL ROOF FRAMING DETAILS, SEE S601.

8. ROOF SHEATHING OVER ROOF FRAMING, SEE GENERAL NOTES.

A

7 8

2x12 WOOD PURLINS @24"OC
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05.05.2022

19-016

ROOF FRAMING PLAN

3/16" = 1'-0"S201

1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"S201

2 HIGH ROOF FRAMING

OBSERVED ISSUES

1. MORTAR POINTING REQUIRED FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALLS.

2. CRAWL SPACE VENTS TO BE OPENED FOR AIRFLOW.

3. BRICK ARCH DAMAGE OBSERVED IN THIS AREA. REMOVE 

AND REPLACE EXISTING BRICK.

No. Description Date



EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE 

TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING ELEVATED WOOD 

FLOOR  DEMOLSIHED

EXISTING WALLS AND 

FOOTING TO REMAIN

NEW WOOD FRAMED ROOF

WALL SHORING / BRACING 

SYSTEM AND NEW 

FOOTING AS REQUIRED

NEW CONCRETE FOOTING. 

CUT EXISTING CONCRETE OUT 

FOR FOOTING, IF REQUIRED

4"⌀ STD PIPE

CONT W6x15 W/3/4"⌀ x10" 

THREADED RODS AT 24"OC 

STAGGERED IN SCREEN TUBES 

(8" EMBED)

1.5 MAX

1

EXISTING WOOD 

FLOOR DEMOLISHED

EXISTING WALLS AND 

FOOTING TO REMAIN

NEW WOOD 

FRAMED ROOF

WALL SHORING / BRACING 

SYSTEM AND NEW 

FOOTING AS REQUIRED

NEW CONCRETE FOOTING. CUT 

EXISTING CONCRETE OUT FOR 

FOOTING, IF REQUIRED

4"⌀ STD PIPE

CONT W6x15 W/ 3/4"⌀ x10" THREADED 

RODS AT 24"OC STAGGERED IN SCREEN 

TUBES (8" EMBED)

1.5 MAX

1
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WOOD ROOF
SECTIONS

3/4" = 1'-0"S601

1 SECTION
3/4" = 1'-0"S601

2 SECTION
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